STATE OF ILLINOIS

CIY OF COLUMBIA
FILED FOR RECORD

ORDINANCE NO. 2857 MAR 21 2011

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE THE PROPOSALS FROM ﬁfmg Oy

VANDEVANTER ENGINEERING COMPANY OF FENTON,
MISSOURI TO REBUILD THE EXISTING FLYGT CP 3085
PUMP AND REPLACEMENT OF THE CONTROL PANEL
AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE OLYMPIA PUMP STATION
FOR THE CITY OF COLUMBIA, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Columbia, lllinois (the “City”) accepts
the proposals of Vandevanter Engineering Company of Fenton, Missouri (the
“Contractor”) to rebuild the existing Flygt CP 3085 pump at the Olympia Pump Station
for a total cost of Two Thousand Four Hundred Forty Five Dollars ($2,445.00) and to
replace the Olympia Pump Station control panel and equipment for a total cost of Eight
Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Nine Dollars ($8,749.00);

WHEREAS, it is necessary and appropriate that the City make and enter into
these proposals to employ the Contractor to provide the work associated with rebuilding
the existing Flygt CP 3085 pump and replacing the control panel and equipment at the
Olympia Pump Station.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of
Columbia, lllinois, as follows:

Section 1. The recitals contained above in the preamble of this Ordinance are
hereby incorporated herein by reference, the same as if set forth in this Section of this
Ordinance verbatim, as findings of the City Council of the City of Columbia, lllinois.

Section 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to make and enter
into the Proposals to employ the Contractor to rebuild the Flygt pump and replace the
control panel and equipment at the Olympia Pump Station as described above (which is
more particularly described in the employment Agreement), in the form attached hereto.

Section 3. The City Engineer, Ronald J. Williams, P.E., is directed to deliver to
the Contractor the Contractor's copy of the Proposal and to proceed with the
preconstruction conference, if any, and the performance of the work involved.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect, from and after its
passage, as provided by law.

Alderman Row moved the adoption of the above and foregoing Ordinance; the
motion was seconded by Alderman Ebersohl, and the roll call vote was as follows:
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YEAS: Aldermen Ebersohl, Agne, Niemietz, Row, Hejna, Oberkfell, Stumpf and

Roessler.
NAYS: None.
ABSENT: None.

ABSTENTIONS: None.

PASSED by the City Council and APPROVED by the Mayor thns 21% day of
March, 2011. , , , ,

KEVIN B. HUTCH!NSON Mayor

ATTEST

ﬁw@% (Vg

( j’ RONALD COLYER, City qpérk

(SEAL)
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF MONROE )

CERTIFICATE OF TRUE COPY

I, J. Ronald Colyer, hereby certify that | am the duly elected and acting City Clerk
of the City of Columbia, lllinois and as such | am the keeper of the books, records, files
and corporate seal of said City.

| do further certify that Ordinance No. 2857, entitled:

"AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE THE PROPOSALS
FROM VANDEVANTER ENGINEERING COMPANY OF
FENTON, MISSOURI TO REBUILD THE EXISTING FLYGT
CP 3085 PUMP AND REPLACEMENT OF THE CONTROL
PANEL AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE OLYMPIA PUMP
STATION FOR THE CITY OF COLUMBIA, ILLINOIS"

to which this certificate is attached, is a true, perfect, complete and correct copy of said
ordinance as adopted at a regular meeting of the Columbia, lllinois City Council held on
the 21% day of March, 2011.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have made and delivered this certificate for the uses
and purposes hereinabove set forth this 21St day of March, 2011.

(SEAL)
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VANDEVANTER ENGINEERING

A Duision of Lee Mathews Equipment

PROPOSAL NO. F-8462-R1
May 7, 2010

Mr. Morris Linnemann, Supt.
City of Columbia

P.O. Box 467

Columbia, IL 62236

RE: Olympia Street L.S.
Dear Motris:

Per your request after our recent meeting and visit to the Olympia Street lift station, Vandevanter
Engineering is pleased to offer the following revised proposal to replace the existing control panel,
floats, 2" guide rails, Upper Guide Bar Brackets and Cable Holder at the Olympia Street Lift Station.
The station is 23 years old and in need of upgrading. The existing Consolidaied Electric Control Panel
is outdated and parts for this panel are no longer available. Vandevanter Engineering will also install
new 2" stainless steel guide rails (Provided by the City of Columbia), Upper Guide Bar Brackets and
Cable Holder. The new Control Panel will be a basic Flygt Panel we will also construct a new Control
Panel Stand to be constructed using new treated lumber to replace the old wooden stand. Our revised
proposal is as follows and includes equipment, installation materials and installation labor.

Vandevanter Engineering will provide the following Flygt Control equipment, installation materials
and labor to the City of Columbia, [linois:

Two (2)  2” Stainless Steel Upper Guide Bar Brackets.

One (1)  Stainless Steel Cable Holder.

Four (4)  Anchor Scientific S40-NO/NC Floats with cable.

One (1) New control panel stand to be constructed with 6” x 6” posts with 2 x 6” cross
members.

One (1) Lot of 3/8” Stainiess Stecl Anchors.

One (1) Lot of Electrical Installation Materials and Hardware consisting 2” Sch. 40 pvc conduit
fittings, glue, and THHN wire.

1617 MANUFACTURES DRIVE. FENTON, MISSOURI 63026, (636)343-88880. FAX (636) 343-1720
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Vandevanter Engineering
A Division of Lee Mathews Equipment
1617 Manufacturers Drive

Fenton, MO 63026

636-343-8880, Fax 636-343-1720
www vandevanier com

City of Columbisa, Ilinois
Propesal No. F-8462-R1
Page -2-

One (D Fiygt 230 Volt, Three (3) Phase, 4-Wire, 3HP, Duplex Control Panel, ina NEMA
3R Painted Steel enclosure with the following standard components: 3-pt. pad
lockable door latch with aluminum inner door, Heavy Duty, Square “D” NEMA FVNR
Motor Starters and Overloads, Heavy Duty Square “D” Motor, Power Terminal,
Control and Receptacle Breakers, High Alarm Light and Hom with silence button,
Elapsed Time Meters, Ground Fault Receptacle, Condensation Heater with Thermostat,
NEMA 4 H-O-A- Switches, Pump Running Lights, Phase Monitor, Thermal
Terminals, and Surge Arrestor. The Flygt Control Panel will provide Level Control
utilizing a four (4) float level control system.

Four (4 Anchor Scientific S40NO/NC Roto Floats.

One (1) Lot of Labor, consisting of Vandevanter Engineering Field Service Technicians to
perform the following Scope of Work: Remove the existing Flygt 3085pumps from the
lift station wet well, remove the existing 2 galvanized guide pipes and install the new
2” Stainless Steel Guide Rails, Upper Guide Bar Brackets and Cable Holder into the
wet well. The existing control panel will be removed and the new control panel stand
will be built. The new Flygt Duplex Control Panel will be mounted onto the new
control panel stand along with the existing disconnect switch. The Anchor Scientific
Level Control floats will be mounted into the lift station wet well, the existing Flygt
CP 3085.181 pumps, and the new Anchor level control floats will be wired into the new
Flygt Control Panel, the incoming power will be connected into the new Flygt Control
Panel. The lift station will be then be started up and checked for proper operation
followed by operator training.

TOTAL PRICE FOR ALL LISTED ABOVE.....ciiieiiiirrinicin i $8,749.00
(Price includes freight, delivery, installation, start-up and operator training.)

Please allow up to 8 to 10 weeks for delivery and installation upon receipt of Purchase
Order or signed proposal.

Notes:

The new Flygt Control Panel listed above comes with a full three (3) vear warranty on all the
components in the control panel.

To help minimize the cost of this 1ift station upgrade work, the City of Columbia shall provide the new
27 Stainless Steel Guide Rails.

TERMS: NET 30 days with approved credit. An interest charge of 1-1/2% will be added to balances

over 30 days. Retainage of any invoiced amount is unacceptable unless specifically agreed to by
Vandevanter Engineering at the time of order. and shall in no case exceed a period of 120 days.

1617 MANUFACTURES DRIVE, FENTON, MISSOURI 63026, (636)343-83880, FAX (636) 343-1720
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Vandevanter Engineering
A Division of Lee Mathews Equipment
1617 Manufacturers Drive

Fepton, MO 63026

636-343-8880, Fax 636-343-1720
www vandevanier com

City of Columbia, IHlinois
Proposal No. F-8462-R1
Page -3-

Any sales/use tax will be in addition to the above price, and will be added to the billing unless the
purchaser provides an exemption certificate acceptable to the taxing authorities.

Prices quoted shall remain firm for a period of thirty (30) days, after which they are subject to change
without potice. This proposal shall be subject to the manufacturers Terms & Conditions.
notwithstanding any inconsistent, additional or different terms contained in your

Purchase Order, or any other document supplied by you, this proposal is expressly

conditioned to the terms hereof and of the company's standard General Conditions and

made part of the proposal.

If, after reviewing the above revised proposal, you have any further questions or comments regarding
this proposal, please feel free to contact me at (636) 717-2215 or on my cell phone at (314) 409-9351.
If the proposal meets with your approval, please sign, date and mail or fax a copy back to our office
and we will order your equipment and schedule the installation.

Thank you for the opportunity to furnish this revised proposal to the CITY OF
COLUMBIA. If [ can be of further help to you on this or future projects, please let me

know.
Sincerely,
VANDEVANTER ENGINEERING CO., INC.
Ny IS
e Z’;’ im/é -
7/
Mark W. Odorizzi :
Aftermarket/Service Representative
Vandevanter Engineering Company
ACCEPTED THIS DATE BY
COMPANY TITLE

1617 MANUFACTURES DRIVE, FENTON, MISSOUR! 63028, (636)343-88880, FAX (638) 343-1720
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VANDEVANTER ENGINEEFRING
A Division of Les Mathews Equipment

PROPOSAL NO. F-8467
May 13, 2010

City of Columbia
P.O. Box 467
Columbia, IL 62236

RE: Olympis Street L.S. Flygt 3085 Repsair Estimate
Dear Morris:

Per your request after our recent meeting and visit to the Olympia Street lift station, Vandevanter
EngmmnguplwdmoﬁumeﬁoﬂowmmpdruﬁmmmhnldmofﬂwmmﬂymCP
3085 Pumps in the Lift Station. Our repair estimate will be for replacing the scals, bearings, o-rings,
impelier and wear ring and shop labor and is as follows:

Vandevanter Engineering will provide and install the following Flygt Repair Parts on the Flygt 3085
Pump in the Olympia Lift Station in the City of Columbia, lllinoss:

One (1)  Flygt 3085.181 Basic Repair Kit consisting of Upper & Lower Seals, Upper & Lower

One (1)  Flygt 3085.181 Pump Impeller.
One (1)  Flygt 3085.181 Pump Impeller Wear Ring,

One (1) Lot of Labor, consisting of Vandevanter Enginccring Shop Service Technician w0
perform the following Scope of Work: Remove the existing Flygt 3085 pump scals,
bearing and o-rings, impeller and wear ring at Vandevanter Engincering’s Shop,
install the new Flygt repair parts listed above, and service the Flygt 3085,181 Pump.
Upon completion of the pump repair work, the Flygt 3085.181 Pump will be test ran at
in Vandevanter Engineering’s test pit to verify proper operation and returned and
re-installed into the Olympia Street Lift Station by Vandevanter Engineering's Field
Service Depertment and put back into service.

TOTAL PRICE FOR ALL LISTED APOVE.......ccccovicirirancsccisscniosacsonsssnsessns $ 2,445.08
(Price includes Flygt parts, Shep labor, Mdﬁvﬂ.ﬂmm hmlndol.)

If the cxisting Flygt 3085 Pump Impeller and Wear Ring do not need to be replaced, &
deduct of $959.00 will be given off of the above price .
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Vandevanter Engincering
A Division of Lee Mathews Equipment
1617 Manuthcourers Drive

Feron, MO 63026

636-343 8530, Fax 636-343-1720

W YADSOVRINEY. COTE

City of Columbia, Ilinots

Proposal No. F-8467
Page -2-

The above price does not include replacement of the existing stator and rotor on the Flygt 3085.181
pump, if these components are found to be bad and in need of replacement a new repair estimate will
be provided to the City of Columbia for approval prior to the repairs being done.

TERMS: NET 30 days with approved credit. An interest charge of 1-1/2% will be added to balances
over 30 days. Retainage of any invoiced amount is unacceptable uniess specifically agreed to by
Vandevanter Engineering at the time of order, and shall in no case exceed a period of 120 days.

Any sales/use tax will be in addition to the above price, and will be added to the billing unless the
purchaser provides an exemption certificate acceptable to the taxing authorities.

Prices quoted shall remain firm for a period of thirty (30) days, after which they are subject to change
without notice. This proposal shall be subject to the manufacturers Terms & Conditions.
notwithstanding any inconsistent, additional or different terms contained in your

Purchase Order, or any other document supplied by you, this proposal is expressly

conditioned to the terms hereof and of the company’s standard General Conditions and

made part of the proposal.

If, after reviewing the above proposal, you have any further questions or comments regarding this
proposal, please feel free to contact me at (636) 717-2215 or on my cell phone at (314) 409-9351. If
the proposal meets with your approval, please sign, date and mail or fax a copy back 1o our office and
we will order your Flygt parts and schedule the repairs.

Thank you for the opportunity to furnish this proposal to the CITY OF COLUMBIA. If I can be of
further help to you on this or future projects, please let me know.

Sincerely,

VANDEVANTER ENGINEERING CO., INC.

VYVl "“’M“‘KES‘

Mark W. Odorizz
Aftermarket/Service Representative
Vandevanter Engineering Company

ACCEPTED THIS DATE BY

COMPANY TITLE
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